Table of Contents

   The quality distribution of our investment portfolio as of June 30, 2003 was as follows:

($ in millions)

NAIC S&P Amortized
Rating Rating Cost Fair Value %

1 AAA $ 80.8 $ 82.6 47.4%
1 AA 24.9 26.1 15.0%
1 A 30.6 31.7 18.2%
2 BBB 14.5 14.7 8.4%
1 Agency 19.0 19.1 11.0%

$169.8 $174.2 100.0%

   We evaluate the risk versus reward tradeoffs of investment opportunities, measuring their effects on the stability, diversity, overall quality
and liquidity of our investment portfolio. The primary market risk exposure to our debt securities portfolio is interest rate risk, which is limited
by managing duration to a defined range of three to four years. Interest rate risk includes the risk from movements in the underlying market rate
and in credit spreads of the respective sectors of debt securities held in our portfolio. The fair value of our fixed maturity portfolio is directly
impacted by changes in market interest rates. The following table provides information about our investments that are sensitive to interest rate
risk and provides estimates of expected changes in fair value based upon a 100 basis-point increase and decrease in market interest rates as of
June 30, 2003:

+100 Basis
Point

-100 Basis
Point

($ in millions) Change Fair Value Change

Debt securities, available for sale $ 166.3 $174.2 $ 182.1
Cash and cash equivalents 111.4 111.4 111.4

Total $ 277.7 $285.6 $ 293.5

Cash and cash equivalents. Our balance in cash and cash equivalents represented a large component of the total cash and invested assets as of
June 30, 2003. During the second quarter, we changed investment portfolio managers and shifted the investment strategy for one of the
insurance subsidiaries that eliminated the focus on maximizing premium tax credits in the state of Georgia. As a result, our investment portfolios
were in process of being rebalanced and not all funds were fully invested at the end of the quarter, which resulted in a higher level of cash held.
We anticipate that our balance in cash and cash equivalents would be even higher at the end of the third quarter of 2003 because not all of the